
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

Thursday, February 20, 2020 
7:30 P.M. 

Courtroom No. 1 Painesville City Hall 
Access is off Richmond Street via Handicap Ramp 

A G E N D A 
ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING 
CALL TO ORDER: 
Roll Call of Members 
ACTION ON MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS: 
September 19, 2019; November 21, 2019 

COMMUNICATIONS: 
NEW BUSINESS: 
Administrative Appeal—Request to postpone this appeal until March 19, 2020 meeting 
APPLICANT/OWNER:   Julius A. & Catherine Sue Kovacs 
LOCATION:  223 Chestnut Street, Painesville OH 
In accordance with the Building Code of the City of Painesville, Ohio Section 1339.05, a petition has been submitted 
by Catherine Sue Kovacs regarding the Violation/Demolition Order dated April 24, 2019. The demolition order is for 
the unfit and unsafe living conditions located at 223 Chestnut Street.  The order states the entire structure has been 
determined to be unsafe based on the criteria of Sections 1339.02 and 1365.07 of the Codified Ordinances of the 
City of Painesville, Ohio and must be demolished. Section 1339.05 states the applicant shall be afforded a hearing 
by the Board within thirty days.  After such hearing, depending upon its finding as to whether the provisions of this 
chapter have been complied with, the Board shall continue such order in effect or modify it or revoke it. 

Refusal No: 2344 
Applicant/Owner: Raymond Walling 
Location: 839 Sunbury Oval 
District: R-1 SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT 
Variance: 1117.01 Height, lot area and minimum floor area requirements. 
An application has been submitted by Raymond Walling of 839 Sunbury Oval requesting a variance to Section 
1117.01 of the Unified Development Code of the City of Painesville.  Section 1117.01 states the minimum rear yard 
setback in the R-1 Single Family Residential District is thirty-five (35) feet.  The applicant is proposing to construct a 
20’ x 18’ addition to the existing attached garage at the rear of the home.  The addition is proposed at a 20.7-foot 
setback on the rear property line; a variance of 14.29-feet is being requested. 

Refusal No.  2345 
APPLICANT/OWNER: Encore Estates LLC 
Location: Encore Estates at Heisley Park 
District:   R1-60 SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT 
Variance:   1127.10 Signs Permitted In Residential Districts. 
An application has been submitted by Encore Estates LLC requesting a variance to Section 1127.10 (b) of the Unified 
Development Code of the City of Painesville.  Section 1127.10 (b) states that in Residential Developments; each 
residential development shall be permitted one freestanding sign, eight square feet or less in area, located near the 
entrance to the development. The applicant is requesting the placement of two development signs to be placed at 
the two entrances of the development. A variance is required to allow the one additional sign. 
 



The City of Painesville does not discriminate against disabled persons, or non-English speaking persons.  If you require special accommodation, a signer, or an interpreter, in 
order to attend this meeting, please give at least 8 hours’ notice to the ADA Coordinator, 440-392-5786 so we may accommodate your special needs. . 

 
 
BUSINESS OR ANY OTHER MATTERS THAT MAY PROPERLY COME BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS 
 
ADJOURNMENT 

 
Diane Melsheimer, Secretary 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

 
Next Regularly Scheduled Meeting Date:   Thursday, March 19, 2020 


